## **RESOLUTION 2019 - 46**

## RESOLUTION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF BARNEGAT, COUNTY OF OCEAN, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF A SCHEDULE "C" AGREEMENT WITH THE COUNTY OF OCEAN FOR 2019

**WHEREAS,** the Interlocal Service Act, N.J.S.A. 40:8a-1 et seq. authorized the Township of Barnegat to enter into a contract for the provision of certain governmental services with the County of Ocean; and

**WHEREAS,** N.J.S.A. 40:8 requires such a contract to be authorized by resolution or ordinance; and

WHEREAS, it is the desire of the governing body to authorize the execution of a contract with the County of Ocean and the Mayor of Barnegat Township for the provision of services, materials and equipment as set forth in Schedule "C" attached hereto.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** by the governing body of the Township of Barnegat, County of Ocean State of New Jersey as follows:

- 1. That the Mayor and Municipal Clerk of the Township of Barnegat are hereby authorized to execute a Schedule "C" agreement with the County of Ocean in accordance with the provisions of the law to include \$13,000.00 for the Road Department, and \$500.00 for Vehicle Services, for a total sum not to exceed \$13,500.00. A copy of the said agreement is attached hereto and made part hereof as Schedule "C".
- 2. This agreement is for the period January 1, 2019 to December 31, 2019.
- 3. That a copy of this agreement referenced herein shall be kept on file and made available in the Municipal Clerk's Office during normal business hours.

## CERTIFICATION

I, Michele A. Rivers, Municipal Clerk of the Township of Barnegat, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly adopted by the Township Committee at their meeting held in the Municipal Complex, 900 W. Bay Avenue, Barnegat NJ on the 1<sup>st</sup> day of January, 2019

Michele A. Rivers, RMC Municipal Clerk